

September 29, 2022

Rankin Construction Inc 20 Corporate Park Drive Suite 100-101 St. Catharines, ONL2S 3W2

- Attention: Mr. Blake Albano Project Engineer
- Re: Niagara Falls Bridge Commission Project #2020-02 RAINBOW BRIDGE CANADIAN ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT AT DUTY FREE & PRIMARY INSPECTION; CONCRETE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AT QUEENSTON PLAZA Substantial Performance DDA File: WO 21-119

Dear Mr. Albano

We are enclosing herewith a Certificate of Substantial Performance, dated September 29, 2022. Please arrange for publication of a copy of the certificate in a construction trade newspaper (Daily Commercial News) in accordance with the General Conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Construction Act.

Please also provide original copies of the following to the City, with copies to the undersigned at the expiry of the Lien period:

- 1. A valid WSIB Clearance Certificate for the contractor and all sub-contractors;
- 2. Completed Statutory Declaration of Contractor;
- 3. Completed Release and Waiver of Contractor;
- 4. Certificate of Publication (proof of advertising); and
- 5. Valid Insurance Certificate.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the undersigned.

Yours Sincerely,

Hayley Kokkinakis, EIT Junior Bridge Designer

Encl. Certificate of Substantial Performance

Cc: R. Koert – NFBC J. Damore – NFBC D. Dixon – DDA

## FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Construction Act

**Niagara Fall Bridge Commission** 

(County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated)

### Rainbow Canada Plaza, Queenston Plaza, Whirlpool Canada Plaza

(street address and city, town, etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises)

This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement:

# Project #2020-02 RAINBOW BRIDGE CANADIAN ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT AT DUTY FREE & PRIMARY INSPECTION; CONCRETE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AT QUEENSTON PLAZA

(short description of the improvement)

to the above premises was substantially performed on September 29, 2022

(date substantially performed)

Date certificate signed: September 29, 2022

(payment certifier where there is one)

(owner and contractor, where there is no payment certifier)

Niagara Falls Bridge

Name of owner: Commission

#### Address for service: 5365 MILITARY ROAD LEWISTON, NEW YORK 14092

Name of contractor: Rankin Construction Inc.

Address for service: 20 Corporate Park DriveSuite 100-101 St. Catharines, ONL2S 3W2

Name of payment certifier (where applicable): Doug Dixon & Associates Inc.

Address: 345-2 County Court Boulevard, Brampton, ON L6W 3W8

(Use A or B, whichever is appropriate)

A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens:

(if a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises, including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises)

B. Office to which claim for lien must be given to preserve lien.

### 5365 MILITARY ROAD LEWISTON, NEW YORK 14092

(if the lien does not attach to the premises, a concise description of the premises, including addresses, and the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given)